## **RESOLUTION:** Introduced by Commission Member Who moved for its adoption on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023: Be it resolved by the Sargent County Commission, to-wit: WHEREAS The Sargent County Commission wants to redesignate the elective county offices of Auditor and Treasurer/Recorder/Clerk of Court as appointive and NDCC 11-10.2-02(1) provides the board of county commissioners may by WHEREAS resolution adopt a preliminary resolution incorporating a proposed plan for redesignating an elective county office as appointive, subject to the right of referendum and **WHEREAS** The job duties are quite extensive for each office and WHEREAS It is in the best interest of the citizens of Sargent County that each office is held by a qualified individual and THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED That the plan is for the offices of Auditor and Treasurer/Recorder/Clerk of Court to become appointive on January 1, 2026, and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the duties, functions, qualifications and training, and method of determining compensation of each office shall not change from what is now in place, and BE IT **FURTHER** RESOLVED That each office shall be subject to all other employment laws and Sargent County policies as other appointive offices, and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That appointment of each office, shall be made by the Sargent County Commission, and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the number of support staff for each office shall not change as a result of this resolution. Commission Member seconded the motion for adoption. ATTEST: APPROVED: Sargent County Auditor Chairman, Sargent County Commission Roll Call Vote: Ayes Nayes

Absent